
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
25 September 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4 September 
2018 as published.

1a. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a Council appointed 
Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-pecuniary interest in any item 
involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent the Member from 
participating in the consideration of that item.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- appointed 
Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in any item involving that 
Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent the Officer from advising the 
Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



3. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination
4. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)

5. Planning Applications (Pages 9 - 10)

Section A – Applications for Public Speaking

5a. 2017/0728  Heathside Car Park, Heathside Crescent , Woking  (Pages 11 - 32)
5b. 2018/0758  84 Park Road, Woking  (Pages 69 - 70)

Section B – Application reports to be introduced by Officers

5c. 2018/0657  Pippins, 4 Mount Close, Hook Heath, Woking  (Pages 71 - 94)
5d. 2018/0699  Olympic Court, Marlborough Road, Woking  (Pages 95 - 116)
5e. 2018/0429  Garlands, 29a Park Road, Woking  (Pages 117 - 134)
5f. 2018/0759  109 Walton Road, Woking  (Pages 135 - 150)
5g. 2018/0515  4 Anchor Crescent, Knaphill  (Pages 167 - 168)

Section C  -  Application Reports not to be introduced by Officers unless requested by 
a Member of the Committee

5h. 2018/0739  23 Bullock Crescent, Woking  (Pages 169 - 178)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 17 September 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact
 Natalie Khan on 01483 743083 or email:-  
natalie.khan@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE  –  25 SEPTEMBER 2018

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Peter Bryant, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Date Published:
17 September 2018

APPEAL DECISIONS

1.    2017/0666
Application for the demolition of existing two storey 
retail building and ancillary buildings (A1) and 
erection of a two storey building comprising 7x self 
contained flats (C3) (3x one bed and 4x two bed) 
with ancillary facilities and new vehicular access 
(amended plans) at D W Burns, Roydon House, 
Triggs Lane, Woking.

Refused by Planning  Committe
6 February 2018
Appeal Lodged
20 June 2018
Appeal Dismissed
5 September 2018

2.   2017/1398
Application for the erection of 2 x two bedroom 
semi-detached bungalows and realignment of a 
small portion of private road at Land Ro, Sussex 
Court, High Street, Knaphill, Woking.

Refused b
[...]
, GU22 7BX

0005F 109 Walton Road, Woking, Surrey, PLAN/2018/0759 LEGAL C
GU21 5DW

0005G 4 Anchor Crescent, Knaphill, Woking, PLAN/2018/0515 LEGAL KNA
Surrey 

0005H 23 Bullock Crescent, Woking, Surrey, PLAN/2018/0739 ENFREF HV
GU22 9FW

SECTION A - A-B
SECTION B - C-G
SECTION C - H

PER - Grant Planning Permission
LEGAL - Grant Planning Permission Subject To Compliance Of A Legal Agreement

REF - Refuse
     ENFREF- Refuse with Enforcement Page 7





SECTION A

APPLICATIONS ON WHICH

 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE

 TO SPEAK

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

 

Page 9





Heathside Car Park, 
Heathside Crescent, 

Woking 
PLAN/2017/0728

Remove pitch roof and extension of car park from 3 storeys 6 levels to 6 storeys 12 levels 
increasing parking spaces from 479 to 793. Proposed new access off White Rose Lane and 
alterations to existing access off Heathside Road. Changes to external materials (amended 

plans).

Page 11

Agenda Item 5a





Page 13





25 September 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The applicant is Woking Borough Council and as such the application falls outside the 
Scheme of Delegation. 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

This planning application seeks planning permission for the removal of the existing pitch roof 
of the car park and to increase the car park from 3 storeys (6 levels) to 6 storeys (12 levels). 
The number of parking spaces would increase from 479 to 793. Vehicular access to the car 
park will be from a new access created off White Rose Lane. Egress will be from the existing 
access off Heathside Road. The proposed car park would be finished in brick slips under a 
green roof. 

Existing Proposed Change (+/-)
Site area 0.54 0.54 No change 
Footprint 3841sqm 3862sqm +21
Car parking spaces 479 793 +314
Disabled spaces 4 60 +54
No. of storeys 3 6 +3
Max. Height 11.6m (not 

including clock 
tower)

17.4m +5.8

PLANNING STATUS

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km)
 Woking Town Centre

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions 

5a 17/0728 Reg’d: 19.07.2017 Expires: 18.10.17 Ward: MH

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

14.08.17 BVPI 
Target

12 Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:

>13 On 
Target?

No

LOCATION: Heathside Car Park, Heathside Crescent, Woking, Surrey, GU22 
7AG

PROPOSAL: Remove pitch roof and extension of car park from 3 storeys 6 
levels to 6 storeys 12 levels increasing parking spaces from 479 
to 793. Proposed new access off White Rose Lane and alterations 
to existing access off Heathside Road. Changes to external 
materials.

TYPE: Full Planning Application

APPLICANT: Woking Borough Council OFFICER: Brooke 
Bougnague 

Page 15



25 September 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

SITE DESCRIPTION

Heathside Car Park is a mutli storey car park with three storeys (6 levels). The car park is 
sited on a corner plot bounded by Heathside Crescent and White Rose Lane. The car park is 
finished in brick with large roof over hangs and several feature brick arches. The top floor of 
the car park (levels 5 and 6) is currently open.  There are currently two pedestrian stair 
towers to the west elevation accessed via Heathside Crescent and two pedestrian stair and 
lift towers to the east of the car park accessed from White Rose Lane. The large tower on 
the east currently provides public toilets. Vehicular access and egress is via Heathside 
Crescent.  

The application site is located within the Woking Town Centre boundary. The HM Coroner's 
Court is sited to the west of the application site, the former St Dunstans Church site currently 
under construction as residential flats is sited to the north of the application site, residential 
properties are sited to the east of the application site and the Woking United Reformed 
Church and residenti
[...]
mergency-planning-and-community-safety/flooding-advice.

6. The applicant site is situated on or in close proximity to land that could be potentially 
contaminated by virtue of previous historical uses of the land and demolition of 
building(s) that may have contained asbestos. As a result there is the potential for a 
degree of ground contamination to be present beneath part(s) of the site. 
Groundworkers should be made aware of this so suitable mitigation measures and 
personal protective equipment measures (if required) are put in place and used. 
Should significant ground contamination be identified the Local Planning Authority 
should be contacted promptly for further guidance.

Page 32

http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-permits-and-licences/the-traffic-management-permit-scheme
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-permits-and-licences/the-traffic-management-permit-scheme
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/emergency-planning-and-community-safety/flooding-advice
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/emergency-planning-and-community-safety/flooding-advice


84 Park Road, 
Woking

PLAN/2018/0758

Erection of x3 detached two storey dwellings with associated vehicular access, car parking 
and landscaping following demolition of x1 existing dwelling.

Page 33

Agenda Item 5b





Page 35





25 SEPTEMBER 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The proposal is of a development type which falls outside the Management Arrangements 
and Scheme of Delegations. 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

This is a full planning application for the erection of x3 detached two storey dwellings with 
associated vehicular access, car parking and landscaping following demolition of x1 existing 
dwelling.

Site Area: 0.1296 ha (1296 sq.m)
Existing units: 1 
Proposed units: 3 
Existing density: 8 dph (dwellings per hectare)
Proposed density: 24 dph

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area
 Proximity to Conservation Area (Hockering Estate)
 Proximity to Locally Listed buildings (Knowl Rise and The Wyke)
 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km)

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to recommended conditions and SAMM (TBH SPA)
contribution secured by S106 Legal Agreement.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is located within the Urban Area within the Mount Hermon area of the 
Borough. A two storey detached dwelling fronts Park Road to the north of the site, externally 
finished in brick below a pitched roof supporting clay tiles, along with a further flat-roofed 
garage section at the east of the building. There is a small wooden shed structure to the 
west of the dwelling. Small areas of hardstanding associated with the dwelling, including 

5b 18/0758 Reg’d: 31.07.18 Expires: 25.09.18 Ward: MH

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

06.09.18 BVPI 
Target

13 (Minor 
dwellings)

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day: 

8/8 On 
Target? 
Yes

Yes

LOCATION: 84 Park Road, Woking, GU22 7DH

PROPOSAL: Erection of x3 detached two storey dwellings with associated 
vehicular access, car parking and landscaping following demolition 
of x1 existing dwelling.

TYPE: Full Application 

APPLICANT: Age UK Surrey OFFICER: Benjamin 
Bailey

Page 37



25 SEPTEMBER 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

access and parking (driveway) areas, along with paving, are apparent, being comprised 
largely of asphalt and concrete. The substantive area of the site forms the existing private 
garden within the curtilage of the existing dwelling. The northern frontage includes a privet 
hedge and grass lawns with small ornamental planting beds. To the south of the existing 
dwelling is amenity grass lawn, shrubs and intermittent privet and mixed hedges. The very 
southern part of the site is dominated by bracken and ground elder. There is an existing 
pedestrian access gate onto Ivy Lane to the south. Vehicular access is taken via a 
c
[...]
20

Please note this informative provides general advice and is without prejudice to the 
Local Planning Authority’s role as Consenting, Charging and Collecting Authority 
under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). 

6. The applicant is advised that under the Control of Pollution Act 1974, works which will 
be audible at the site boundary will be restricted to the following hours:-

8.00 a.m. - 6.00 p.m. Monday to Friday
8.00 a.m. - 1.00 p.m. Saturday
and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

Page 132

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_6_commencement_notice.pdf
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_6_commencement_notice.pdf
https://www.woking.gov.uk/planning/service/contributions
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=The%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20Regulations%20
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=The%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20Regulations%20


25 SEPTEMBER 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

 

Page 133





109 Walton Road, 
Woking

PLAN/2018/0759

Subdivision of existing 4 bedroom dwelling into two x 1 bedroom flats and a one x 3 
bedroom flat with associated erection of part two storey, part single storey rear extension, 

single storey outbuilding and external alterations

Page 135

Agenda Item 5f





Page 137





25th September 2015 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

5f 18/0759 Reg’d: 26.07.18 Expires: 20.09.18 Ward: C 

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

30.08.18 BVPI 
Target

Minor Number of 
Weeks on 
Cttee’ Day:

>8 On 
Target?

No

LOCATION: 109 Walton Road, Woking, Surrey, GU21 5DW

PROPOSAL: Subdivision of existing 4 bedroom dwelling into two x 1 bedroom 
flats and a one x 3 bedroom flat with associated erection of part 
two storey, part single storey rear extension, single storey 
outbuilding and external alterations. 

TYPE: FULL

APPLICANT: Mr Amjad Mahmood OFFICER: Barry 
Curran  

REASON FOR REFERAL TO COMMITTEE

The proposal is for the subdivision of one residential unit to 3 residential units which 
falls outside of the scheme of delegated powers.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
 
The application seeks planning permission for the change of use from one 4 
bedroom house into two 1 bedroom flats and one 3 bedroom flat with associated 
erection of part two storey, part single storey rear extension, single storey outbuilding 
and external alterations.

Site Area: 0.0306ha (306 sq.m)
Existing units: 1
Proposed units: 3 
Existing density: 33 dph (dwellings per hectare)
Proposed density: 98 dph

PLANNING STATUS
 

 Urban Area
 Neighbourhood Centre
 High Density Residential Area
 Priority Place
 High Accessibility Zone
 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B

 
RECOMMENDATION
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and a S.106 Agreement to secure 
SAMM. 
 

Page 139



25th September 2015 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

SITE DESCRIPTION
 
No.109 Walton Road forms one half of a two storey semi-detached pair. The main 
massing of the property is set beneath a dual-pitched roof with a non-original flat-
roofed two storey extension to the rear. A conservatory addition also occurs to the 
rear. The property is externally finished in a combination of facing brick and render 
under a tiled roof. The rear amenity area is laid to a combination of lawn and 
hardstanding.

PLANNING HISTORY
 
PLAN/21016/0973 - Change of use from 1No. 4 bedroom house to 2No. retail units 
(use class A1) and 1No. 3 bedroom flat with associated erection of part two storey, 
part single storey rear extension and external alterations – Permitted 20.10.2016

PLAN/1991/0986 (No.107/109) - Conversion of existing dwellings to guest 
house/hotel together with erection of a two storey rear extension and provision of car 
parking to the rear - Refused 05.12.1991

PLAN/1990/0016 - Erection of a two storey rear extension - Permitted 18.05.1990

No.107 Walton Road:
PLAN/2008/0249 - Change of use from a 2 bed house to 2
[...]
 in creating landscape qualities, creating a sense of openness and 
preventing the area from appearing overdeveloped. It is considered that the loss 
of this open amenity space by the erection of the 1.85m high close boarded 
timber fencing has had an unacceptable impact on the character of Bullock 
Crescent and the wider Moor Lane development. This is contrary to Section 12 
of the NPPF, Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy and Woking Design SPD (2015).

Expediency of enforcement action

4. It appears to the Local Planning Authority that the enclosure of the area of the 
open amenity land and its resulting change of use constitutes a breach of 
planning control. It is considered expedient to issue an Enforcement Notice, 
having regard to the provisions of the Development Plan, and to any other 
material considerations, because of the harm to the character of the area.

CONCLUSION

The development has an unacceptable impact on the character of Bullock Crescent 
and the wider Moor Lane development. This is by way of the close board timber 
fencing having resulted in the loss of a prominent area of open amenity land which 
has reduced the landscape qualities, reduced the sense of openness and made the 
area appear overdeveloped. This development is therefore contrary to Section 12 of 
the NPPF, Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy and Woking Design SPD (2015).

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Site visit photographs (10.08.2018)

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that planning permission be refused for the following reasons:

1. The development has an unacceptable impact on the character of Bullock 
Crescent and the wider Moor Lane development. This is by way of the close 
board timber fencing having resulted in the loss of a prominent area of open 
amenity land which has reduced the landscape qualities, reduced the sense of 
openness and made the area appear overdeveloped. This development is 
therefore contrary to Section 12 of the NPPF, Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy 
and Woking Design SPD (2015).

It is further recommended:

a) That the Head of Legal Services be instructed to issue an Enforcement Notice 
under Section 172 of The Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) in 
respect of the above land requiring the remedy of the breach of planning control to be 
achieved through the removal of the close board timber fencing within two months of 
the Enforcement Notice taking effect.

Informatives

01. The drawings relating to this decision are: 

 1:1250 location plan Drwg no.BC/P003 (received by the LPA on 13.07.2018)
 1:100 block plan Drwg no.BC/P002 (received by the LPA on 13.07.2018)

Page 177




	Agenda
	4 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	5 Planning Applications
	Table of Contents

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	5a 2017/0728  Heathside Car Park, Heathside Crescent , Woking
	Site Plan
	2017/0728 Heathside Car Park

	5b 2018/0758  84 Park Road, Woking
	Site Plan
	2018/0758  84 Park Road

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	5c 2018/0657  Pippins, 4 Mount Close, Hook Heath, Woking
	Site Plan
	2018/0657  Pippins, 4 Mount Close, Hook Heath

	5d 2018/0699  Olympic Court, Marlborough Road, Woking
	Site Plan
	2018/0699 Olympic Court, Marlborough Road

	5e 2018/0429  Garlands, 29a Park Road, Woking
	Site Plan
	2018/0429 Garlands 29a Park Road

	5f 2018/0759  109 Walton Road, Woking
	Site Plan
	2018/0759  109 Walton Road, Woking

	5g 2018/0515  4 Anchor Crescent, Knaphill
	Site Plan
	2018/0515  4 Anchor Crescent, Knaphill

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	5h 2018/0739  23 Bullock Crescent, Woking
	Site Plan
	2018/0739  23 Bullock Crescent, Woking




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 25 September 2018

120

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 25 September 2018
Present:

Cllr G S Cundy (Chairman)
Cllr M A Whitehand (Vice-Chair)

Cllr S Ashall
Cllr T Aziz

Cllr A J Boote
Cllr G G Chrystie

Cllr I Eastwood
Cllr N Martin
Cllr L M N Morales

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 September 
2018 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

1a. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor T Aziz declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5d. 2018/0699 Olympic Court, 
Marlborough Road, Woking arising from the proximity of his office to the application site.  
The Head of Democratic and Legal Services confirmed that this was not a formal interest 
under the Members’ Code of Conduct (due to the distance between the office and the 
application site), so speaking and voting was permissible. 

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

4. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



Planning Committee 25 September 2018

121

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

5a. 2017/0728  Heathside Car Park, Heathside Crescent , Woking 

[Note 1: The Planning Officer advised Members that two additional letters of objection had 
been received which mainly reiterated the comments already summarised in the report, 
including a comment on the current consultation plans to remodel the Victoria Arch and 
Guildford Road which may present future traffic congestion.]

[Note 2: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Michael Smith attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application.]

[Note 3: Tony Otterson from Surrey County Council Highways was in attendance and 
responded to queries on technical highway matters.]

The planning application sought permission for the removal of a pitch roof and extension of 
a car park from three storeys six levels to six storeys twelve levels which would increase 
parking spaces from 479 to 793.  The application included a proposed new access off 
White Rose Lane and alterations to existing access off Heathside Road.

At the request of the Chairman, the Planning Officer responded to a number of queries 
raised by the public speaker.  Major concerns included highway matters and importantly 
road safety for pedestrians. 

Tony Otterson advised Members that a capacity analysis for the development had been 
carried out based on traffic data provided from the previous year.  The analysis was 
projected on the increase of traffic relating to the existing ratio of increase in parking space.  
Tony Otterson added that the proposed entry and exit points would cope with the increase 
in the volume of vehicles.  In response to concerns raised on queues developing along 
White Rose Lane to access the car park, it was anticipated that there would be minimal 
queuing during peak times.  The traffic assessment had concluded that the entry and exit 
system would be adequate and would unlikely impact on the highway.  A raised entry table 
with tactile paving was proposed for the new access off White Rose Lane which was 
suggested for pedestrian safety.

Councillor Chrystie asked whether surveys had been carried out over a period of time and 
what types of method used.  Tony Otterson stated that Surrey County Council Highways 
had based the assessment on an independent consultation provided to the applicant.  It 
was noted that the scope of the Traffic Assessment would have been agreed with SCC 
Highways and the assessment would be based on information provided in the application. 

Some Members raised concerns over potential disruption to traffic and pedestrian road 
safety if the proposal was granted. 

Councillor Morales raised concerns on the proposed design to the car park, stating that it 
was not of an exceptional standard.  



Planning Committee 25 September 2018

122

In view of the concerns expressed, Councillor L Morales proposed and Councillor G 
Chrystie duly seconded a proposal to refuse the application on the grounds of poor design 
and pedestrian road safety.

Douglas Spinks reminded Members on the two options available if the Members of the 
Committee were not minded to approve the application:

(i) defer the application, for the following reasons:

 highway and pedestrians safety;
 design; and
 air pollution  

(ii) to refuse the application

Douglas Spinks added that Members would be in a difficult situation in refusing the 
application in view of the representations by the Highway Authority, which had deemed the 
proposal to be acceptable after assessing the traffic analysis.  Members would be placed 
into a difficult position if the decision was taken to move from a recommendation to 
approve to a recommendation to refuse the application.  Douglas Spinks advised that it 
would be a reasonable option to defer the proposed application in view of the concerns 
expressed.

Further discussion ensued on the lack of exceptional design to the car park structure. Chris 
Dale clarified that the descriptions of developments within proposed applications would not 
normally include every meticulous finish.  The description of the proposal was intended to 
alert the public on the nature of proposal to be considered.  He added that the planning 
illustrations of the proposal were considered to be permitted once planning permission be 
granted. 

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2 the votes for and against refusal of the application 
were recorded as follows:

In Favour: Cllr G Chrystie, I Eastwood, L Morales and M Whitehand

Total in favour: 4

Against: Cllrs S Ashall, T Aziz, A Boote and N Martin

Total against: 4
 
The application was therefore not refused.

Councillor I Eastwood proposed and Councillor S Ashall seconded a motion to defer the 
application.  In accordance with standing Order 22.2 the votes for and against to defer the 
application were recorded as follows:

In Favour: Cllrs S Ashall, G Chrystie, I Eastwood, L Morales and 
M Whitehand

Total in favour: 5



Planning Committee 25 September 2018

123

Against: Cllrs T Aziz, A Boote and  N Martin

Total against: 3

The application was therefore deferred for reasons detailed in the minutes. 

RESOLVED

That the planning application be deferred.

5b. 2018/0758  84 Park Road, Woking 

[Note1: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Richard Hennessy attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application and Mr 
Simon Collins spoke in support to the application.]

The application was for the erection of three detached two storey dwellings with associated 
vehicular access, car parking and landscaping following demolition of an existing dwelling.

Following a reference to Brookwood Cemetery by the public speaker, the following 
declarations of interest were made:

In accordance with Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor G Cundy declared a non-
pecuniary interest arising from his position as Council appointed Director of Brookwood 
Cemetery and Associated Companies.  The interest was such that speaking and voting 
was permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and 
Legal Services, and Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive, declared a non-pecuniary 
interest arising from their positions as Council appointed Directors of Woking Necropolis 
and Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood Park Limited and Brookwood Cemetery Limited.  The 
interest was such that speaking was permissible.

The Chairman asked the Planning Officer to address the concerns raised by the public 
speaker in regards to street scene, access to Ivy Lane, and the visual character of the 
proposed dwellings.

The Planning Officer advised Members on the access to Ivy Lane, reminding them of the 
need to be mindful of the Tree Protection Plan which had been issued.  On a matter of 
hardstanding raised, the Planning Officer referred the Members to  Condition 6 of the 
report which stated that prior to any facing ‘hard’ landscape works would be permitted, full 
details and/or samples of the facing materials would have to be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval.

Councillor Ashall took opportunity to relay some comments to the Committee which had 
been received from Councillor Bittleston, Ward Councillor. Councillor Bittleston had 
expressed disappointment that the proposal was for large five bedroom dwellings rather 
than high quality two bedroom apartments.  Concerns had also been expressed over the  
access from Ivy Lane.

Councillor Ashall commented that overall he was supportive of the application. 



Planning Committee 25 September 2018

124

Following debate on the application and the recommendation before the Committee, the 
votes for and against approval of the application were recorded as follows in accordance 
with Standing Order 22.2:

In Favour: Cllrs S Ashall, T Aziz, A Boote, G Chrystie, I Eastwood, 
N Martin and L Morales.

Total in favour: 7

Against: Cllr M Whitehand

Total against: 1

The application was therefore approved.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended 
conditions and SAMM contribution secured by a S106 Legal 
Agreement.

5c. 2018/0657  Pippins, 4 Mount Close, Hook Heath, Woking 

The Committee considered a full planning application for the demolition of an existing four 
bedroom dwelling to be replaced by the erection of a five bedroom dwelling.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended conditions.

5d. 2018/0699  Olympic Court, Marlborough Road, Woking 

The Committee considered a full planning application for the proposal of a new roof with 
accommodation to create two one bedroom flats.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and SAMM contribution 
secured by S106 Legal Agreement. 

5e. 2018/0429  Garlands, 29a Park Road, Woking 

The Planning Committee consider an application for the erection of a two storey detached 
dwelling with a replacement five bed dwelling including an integral garage which would be 
built in a traditional style, following the demolition of the existing bungalow. 

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended conditions.

5f. 2018/0759  109 Walton Road, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the subdivision of an existing four bedroom 
dwelling into two one bedroom flats and a one three bedroom flat with associated erection 



Planning Committee 25 September 2018

125

of part two storey, part single storey rear extension, single storey outbuilding and external 
alterations. 

Councillor Aziz, Ward Councillor asked after the provision for parking and community 
space proposed for the additional dwellings.  The Planning Officer acknowledged the 
Councils SDP (Supplementary Planning Document) Parking Standards which indicated 
that a minimum parking provision of 0.5 parking spaces per 1 bedroom/flat resulted in the 
provision of one car park space.  It was added that no additional parking provision had 
been proposed in the proposal. 

In regards to amenity space, a communal amenity space would be accessible to all 
residents.  The ground floor unit would gain direct access to the rear amenity space from a 
rear door whereas the front ground floor unit and first floor unit would access via the side 
gate. 

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended conditions and 
securing a S106 Agreement.

5g. 2018/0515  4 Anchor Crescent, Knaphill 

The Committee considered an application for the proposed change of use of a first floor 
retail space to four socially rented residential units including three one-bed and one studio 
with additional first floor fenestration. 

Councillor Chrystie requested clarification on the CIL reported in the proposal.  The 
Planning Officer advised Members that the applicant had initially submitted a Social 
Housing exemption form (CIL Form 2).  The applicant had since withdrawn the exemption 
form and CIL would now be payable to the amount of £31,036.69.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended 
conditions and securing a S106 Agreement.

5h. 2018/0739  23 Bullock Crescent, Woking 

The planning proposal was for a retrospective planning application for change of use of 
open amenity land to a private residential garden space and the erection of a 1.85m high 
fence.

Councillor Morales, Ward Councillor, commented on the application and raised concerns 
on the already limited open amenity space within the area which was extensively used by 
the resident children.  Removing the proposed area would further limit the open amenity 
space.  Councillor Morales was minded to support the recommendation to refuse the 
application on the grounds that the development represented an unacceptable impact on 
the character of Bullock Crescent and the wider Moor Lane development.  This was by way 
of the close board timber fencing having resulted in the loss of a prominent area of open 
amenity land which had reduced the landscape qualities, reduced the sense of openness 
and made the area appear overdeveloped.  The development was therefore contrary to 
Section 12 of the NPPF, Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy and Woking Design SPD 
(2015).

In accordance with the recommendation before them, the Members of the Committee 



Planning Committee 25 September 2018

126

RESOLVED 

That (i) retrospective planning permission be refused; and 

(ii) the Head of Democratic and Legal Services be instructed to issue an 
Enforcement Notice under Section 172 of The Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended) in respect of the above land requiring the remedy 
of the breach of planning control to be achieved through the removal of 
the close board timber fencing within two months of the Enforcement 
Notice taking effect.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.05 pm

Chairman: Date:


